



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

929 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2582 OF 2026
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2583 OF 2026
IN FAST/18617/2025

Kavita W/o Shankar Alat And Others
VERSUS
Secretary Maharashtra State Road Transport Company Ltd
Government Of Maharashtra

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Vilas P. Savant
Advocate for Respondents : Mr. Anilkumar B. Dhongade

...
AND
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7007 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7008 OF 2025
IN FAST/18617/2025

Secretary, Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation Ltd
VERSUS
Kavita W/o Shankar Alat And others

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Anilkumar B. Dhongade
Advocate for Respondents-claimants : Mr. Vilas P. Sawant
Advocate for Respondent No.7 : Mr. Swapnil S. Rathi

.....

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.
DATED : 6th MARCH, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. The civil application No. 2582 of 2026 is filed seeking withdrawal of the amount. Perused the application. Heard learned advocates for both the sides. Learned advocate for the respondent MSRTC strongly opposed the application.

2. Considering the reasons stated in the application, the application deserves to be allowed partly. The application is thus allowed. The applicants are permitted to withdraw entire amount deposited till today, with accrued interest thereon, on furnishing usual undertaking to the satisfaction of Registrar (Judicial) of this Court. It is made clear that the share of original claimant No.2, who is now no more, be paid to applicant No.1 herein.

3. Learned advocate for the applicant pointed out the pursis dated 15.12.2025, in which it is submitted that respondent No.2 is dead. As per him, respondent No.1 Kavita Shankar is the only legal representative, whose name is already on record and therefore, it is not necessary to bring the legal representatives of respondent No.2 on record. Learned advocate for the appellant is directed to bracket the name of respondent No.2 within a week from today.

4. Learned advocate for the appellant submitted that he may be permitted to file hard copy of the pursis on record till the next date.

5. List the civil application No. 2583 of 2026, on 26.03.2026.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

rlj/